

Case No. # S22A1060

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF GEORGIA

JO-ANN TAYLOR, as Executor for
TIA MCGEE'S ESTATE,

Appellant/Plaintiff,

v.

THE DEVEREUX FOUNDATION, INC., a Pennsylvania corporation, and
GWENDOLYN B. SKINNER, an individual,

Appellees/Defendants.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
GEORGIANS FOR LAWSUIT REFORM**

Letitia A. McDonald
Georgia Bar No. 489430
tmcdonald@kslaw.com
Robert B. Friedman
Georgia Bar No. 277711
rfriedman@kslaw.com
Erin M. Munger
Georgia Bar No. 970632
emunger@kslaw.com

KING & SPALDING LLP
1180 Peachtree Street, NE
Suite 1600
Atlanta, GA 30309

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITY.....4

I. This Court Should Reject the Faulty Reasoning in *Nestlehutt* and Overrule that Decision.....4

II. The General Assembly Was Well Within Its Constitutional Authority to Limit Punitive Damages Awards in Georgia.7

A. The punitive damages cap in O.C.G.A. § 51-12-5.1 does not infringe upon the constitutional right to a trial by jury.....8

B. This Court should not improperly substitute its judgment for the legislative policy decision of the General Assembly.....12

III. Appellant’s Interpretation of *Nestlehutt* Would Upend the Civil Justice System in Georgia.13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Atlanta Oculoplastic Surgery, P.C. v. Nestlehutt</i> , 286 Ga. 731 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Ocilla v. Luke</i> , 28 Ga. App. 234 (1922)	13
<i>DeKalb Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. Georgia State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 294 Ga. 349 (2013)	8, 12
<i>Douglas Cnty. v. Abercrombie</i> , 226 Ga. 39 (1970)	10
<i>Flint River Steamboat Co. v. Foster</i> , 5 Ga. 194 (1848)	8
<i>Gasperini v. Center for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996).....	10
<i>Harvey v. Sullivan</i> , 272 Ga. 392 (2000)	8
<i>Huckle v. Money</i> , 2 Wils. 205, 95 Eng. Rep. 768 (K.B. 1763).....	9
<i>Lisle v. Willis</i> , 265 Ga. 861 (1995)	9, 10
<i>Mack Trucks, Inc. v. Conkle</i> , 263 Ga. 539 (1993)	12
<i>Ohio S. Exp. Co. v. Beeler</i> , 110 Ga. App. 867 (1965)	13
<i>Shelton v. Lee</i> , 299 Ga. 350 (2016)	10, 11
<i>Smith v. Cobb County-Kennestone Hosp. Auth.</i> , 262 Ga. 566 (1992)	8, 12

State v. Moseley,
263 Ga. 680 (1993).....10

Teasley v. Mathis,
243 Ga. 561 (1979).....10, 12

Statutes

O.C.G.A. § 9-11-38.....8

O.C.G.A. § 51-12-5.1.....*passim*

O.C.G.A. § 51-13-1.....4, 5

Tort Reform Act of 19877

Other Authorities

Ga. Const. Art. I, § I, ¶ XI.....8

Ga. Const. Art. III, § VI, ¶ 17

Han-Duck Lee et al., *How Does Joint and Several Tort Reform Affect
the Rate of Tort Filings? Evidence from the State Courts*, 61 J.
RISK & INS. 295, 295-96 (1994).....7
